
Agenda
Adult Care and Well Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Wednesday, 6 November 2019, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844964 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James/Jo Weston telephone: 01905 844964 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s 
websitehttp://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees
  
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 29 October 2019

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Wednesday, 6 November 2019, 10.00 am, County Hall, 
Worcester

Membership
Councillors: 
Mrs J A Brunner (Chairman), Mr R C Adams, Mr T Baker-Price, Mr A Fry, Mr P Grove, 
Mr P B Harrison, Mr R C Lunn, Mrs E B Tucker (Vice Chairman) and Ms S A Webb

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies
[...]
Clinical Commissioning Groups, 
National Health Services and West Mercia Police.

5. Safeguarding in Worcestershire now has a dedicated website: 
www.safeguardingworcestershire.org.uk which includes useful information, 
definitions, information about who does what, newsletters, the Board structure, 
leaflets and WSAB Board papers.

6. The Care Act 2014 placed safeguarding adults on a statutory footing for the first 
time and made safeguarding boards a legal requirement, although Worcestershire's 
Board has been in place for several years. Derek Benson, the Independent Chair of 
the Safeguarding Adults Board is also the Chair of the Worcestershire Safeguarding 
Children Board. 

7. The Care Act states that the main objective of a Safeguarding Adults Board is to 
assure itself that local safeguarding arrangements and partners act to help and 
protect adults in its area who:

 have needs for care and support (whether or not the local authority is meeting 
any of those needs) and; 

 are experiencing, or at risk of, abuse or neglect; and 
 as a result of those care and support needs are unable to protect themselves 

from either the risk of, or the experience of abuse or neglect. 

Page 1

https://worcestershireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=2255&Ver=4
http://www.safeguardingworcestershire.org.uk/


Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 6 November 2019

8. Regular meetings have taken place between the Panel and the Safeguarding 
Board Chair since the Panel’s more in-depth scrutiny review of safeguarding adults in 
2011, which recommended regular dialogue between this Panel, the Worcestershire 
Safeguarding Adults Board Chair and the Director and Cabinet Member, as part of 
the Panel’s monitoring role. 

Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018-19

9. Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018-19 is attached at 
Appendix 1, and is available on the Safeguarding Worcestershire website: 
www.sa
[...]
ng progress against policies and intentions to 

deliver its strategic plan; 

 Provide information on safeguarding adult reviews (SARs). Reporting on what has 

been done to act on the findings of completed reviews. 

 

This report is set out in four parts: 

 

 Chapter 2 Background – Why we are here, what we set out to do and how we do it 

 Chapter 3 Review of Activities – What we have done 

 Chapter 4 Safeguarding Activity and Performance – The difference this has made 

 Chapter 5 Next Year's Priorities – Our work going forward  

2.0 Background  

2.1 Purpose of the Board 

A Safeguarding Adult Board’s  primary role is to assure itself that local safeguarding 

arrangements and partners act to help and protect adults in its area who: 

 have needs for care and support (whether or not the local authority is meeting any 

of those needs) and; 

 are experiencing, or at risk of, abuse or neglect; and 

 as a result of those care and support needs are unable to protect themselves from 

either the risk of, or the experience of abuse or neglect 

Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Board's (WSAB) vision is to provide assurance that 

adults with care and support needs are safeguarded from abuse or neglect. WSAB 

Partners work together to ensure that people who have care & support needs are 

empowered or kept safe from abuse or neglect and that where abuse occurs, partner 

organisations respond effectively and proportionately, whilst adhering to the principles of 

Making Safeguarding Personal. 

 

Page 7



Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Board  

6 

 

The work of the Board is underpinned by the six safeguarding principles as defined in the 

Care Act (2014) which are: 

 Empowerment - Personalisation and the presumption of person-led decisions and 

informed consent. 

 Prevention - It is better to take action before harm occurs. 

 Proportionality - Proportionate and least intrusive response appropriate to the risk 

presented. 

 Protection - Support 
[...]
ssioning) 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Safeguarding Adults
	Item 5 Appendix 1 WSAB Annual Report 2018-19

	7 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring
	Item 7 app1 Performance and Budget Monitoring
	Item 7 app 2 Performance and In Year Budget Monitoring




Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 5 December 2019

Page No.  1

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Wednesday, 6 November 2019, County Hall, Worcester - 
10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mrs J A Brunner (Chairman), Mr R C Adams, Mr T Baker-
Price, Mr A Fry, Mr P B Harrison, Mr R C Lunn, 
Mrs E B Tucker (Vice Chairman) and Ms S A Webb

Also attended: Mr A I Hardman, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care

Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Board 
Derek Benson, Independent Chairman and 
Bridget Brickley, Board Manager

Peter Pinfield, Healthwatch Worcestershire

Elaine Carolan (Interim Director - Adult Services), 
Richard Keble (Assistant Director of Adult Services), 
Steph Simcox (Head of Strategic Infrastructure Finance 
and Financial Recovery), Pauline Harris (Corporate 
Programme Manager), Samantha Morris (Scrutiny Co-
ordinator) and Emma James (Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer)

Available Papers The members had before them: 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 

2019 (previously circulated).

(Copies of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes).

333 Apologies and 
Welcome

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

334 Declarations of 
Interest

None.

335 Public 
Participation

None.

336 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 

The Minutes of the meeting on 25 September 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



Page No.  2

the Previous 
Meeting

337 Safeguarding 
Adults

In attendance for this item were:

Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Board
Derek Benson, Independent Chair
Bridget Brickley, Board Manager

Worcestershire County Council
Elaine Carolan, Interim Director of Adult Services
Richard Keble, Assistant Director of Adult Services 

The Independent Chair and Board Manager of the 
Worcestershire Safeguarding Adults Board (WSAB) had 
been invited to update the Panel on progress and 
developments in safeguarding adults in Worcestershire. 

The Chairman invited the WSAB Chair to set out the 
highlights and challenges of the Board’s work and in 
doing so, the WSAB Chair also drew attention to the 
content of the annual report, which included background 
about the purpose of the annual report, the Board and 
the context for its work which was underpinned by the six 
safeguarding principles of the Care Act (2014).

The purpose of the WSAB was assure itself that local 
safeguarding arrangements and partners act to help 
protect adults in its area who:

 have needs for care and support (whether or not 
the local authority is meeting any of those needs) 
and;

 are experiencing, or at risk of abuse or neglect; 
and

 as a result of those care and support needs are 
unable to protect themselves from either the risk 
of, or the experience of abuse or neglect

Achievements of the WSAB during the year included a 
more active and engaged partnership, with good 
representation from the statutory agencies and beyond. 
The WSAB team had worked hard to get input from those 
who had experienced safeguarding issues for example 
advocacy, therefore input had been extended beyond the 
statutory members.

Objectives for 2018/19 included improving awareness 
and workshops had been held about the referral process 
to try and ensure referrals were appropriate and timely. 
More time was being spent with advocacy groups. Other 



Page No.  3

areas of work included mental health safeguards and 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS). In terms of 
Safeguarding Adults Reviews (SARs), of 8 referred, 5 
had been recommended for a SAR and all had led to 
action plans. A review was also being carried out into the 
number of rough sleepers in Worcestershire. Information 
sharing had also improved and there was a self-
assurance process for all agencies to go through. The 
annual report included charts to analyse safeguarding 
data and types of abuse, as well as WSAB priorities for 
2019/20. 

There was a growing realisation about exploitation of 
adults, which was something the Board was considering 
how to deal with.

The WSAB Chair was confident there was a strong 
commitment to safeguarding, although workload pressure 
was recognised as an issue.

A discussion took place and the following main points 
were made:

 the WSAB Chair was asked what was most and 
pleasing and most displeasing for safeguarding in 
Worcestershire, and he praised the commitment 
to partnership working which had changed 
dramatically from when organisations used to 
work in isolation, although there was still scope for 
improvement. What was challenging was the fact 
that safeguarding boards’ remit was focused on a 
narrow cohort and not the wider population and 
therefore the Board sometimes had to wrestle with 
the fact that an issue it became aware of was not 
specific to those adults with support needs which 
were the focus of its work. 

 The WSAB Manager went onto advise that in 
relation to some of these other issues and 
prevention, a new network had been set up which 
met twice a year and included including for 
example voluntary organisations and district 
councils, to provide a focus for tricky issues raised 
which did not meet the criteria for safeguarding 
boards. The Board was very mindful of prevention.

 When asked how the WSAB membership ensured 
there was expertise on the Board or sub-groups to 
deal with a particular issue, the Panel was advised 
that membership was guided by the Care Act, with 
statutory agencies at its heart, such as the County 
Council. Membership was not set as such and the 
Chair was open to expansion, such as the recent 



Page No.  4

addition of advocacy, although a bigger group 
could be trickier to manage.

 A Panel member asked why the source of a high 
number of safeguarding concerns – referral 
source (graph 4.2) were marked as ‘other’ and the 
Council’s Adult Services Officers present advised 
they had not yet been categorised, something 
which the new Liquid Logic (social care IT 
software) should help with.

 A Panel member raised the issue of modern 
slavery and asked how this would be responded 
to should a situation emerge and the WSAB 
advised that although this area had not been 
promoted as such, the new WSAB website and 
communications sub-group provided the 
opportunity to do so. The children’s safeguarding 
agenda was much more advanced than adult 
safeguarding regarding areas such as child sexual 
exploitation and it was true that the adult 
safeguarding agenda had a lot to catch up on.

 The Interim Director agree to speak to the 
Council’s Trading Standards department to find 
whether out they provide advice on modern 
slavery and update the Panel accordingly. The 
Adult Services Directorate also raised awareness, 
for example ensuring that domiciliary care 
agencies carried out appropriate checks. 

 A Panel member enquired what steps a councillor 
should take to assist a constituent who was 
awaiting a response on a safeguarding issue and 
the Assistant Director of Adult Services agreed to 
advise after the meeting. The Panel Chair added 
that it would be helpful for the Panel to have a 
generic guidance note for such instances.

 Table 4.4 showed that the majority of 
safeguarding concerns had taken place in an 
adult’s own home. A Panel member asked how to 
tackle the challenge of enabling people to 
continue living at home whilst ensuring a safe 
environment, in view of the high risk factor.The 
WSAB Chair agreed this was at the heart of the 
Board’s work, its responsibility was to promote 
wellbeing, highlight services available and raise 
awareness with partners of the risks of abuse.

 The WSAB Manager pointed out that reporting 
levels indicated a growing awareness of 
safeguarding and referred to mapping work being 
done by the quality assurance sub-group, to see if 
there were patterns in reporting which could be 
targeted.

 A Panel member asked whether the full range of 



Page No.  5

domestic abuse safeguarding incidents were 
being picked up, for example women abusing men 
and women abusing women, and was advised 
that domestic abuse was the responsibility of 
another forum which would be better placed to 
provide this detail, although the WSAB did link in. 
Public Health was also very active in this area. 
WSAB was looking into the fact that often 
incidents were not reported as domestic abuse. 

 When asked how the role of social media in 
indicating an individual’s vulnerability was picked 
up, the WSAB Chair said that if a matter had a 
social media element this would be noted, but 
WSAB did not specifically monitor. The Council’s 
Interim Director of Adult Services advised the 
Panel about awareness training for staff and care 
agencies, especially around individuals with 
learning disabilities, many of whom use social 
media; awareness raising also informed them 
about its positive use.

 The Panel Chairman enquired about the 
challenges for WSAB in progressing its objective 
to improve awareness across all stakeholders of 
what safeguarding is, and when it was hoped the 
elements listed in the report would be completed. 
The Board Manager explained that the joint 
website with the Safeguarding Children’s Board 
was now in place, and the new Training Strategy 
was expected to be signed off very soon. 
Completion of the Adult Safeguarding 
Competency Framework was in hand.  

 Regarding the WSAB’s objective to seek 
assurance that stakeholders were continuously 
improving knowledge and practice in relation to 
Making Safeguarding Personal, the Mental 
Capacity Act and Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards, the Panel Chairman referred to the 
baseline assessment against NICE guidelines of 
the use of Decision Making and Mental Capacity, 
which showed 83% compliance with best practice; 
she asked what the ambition would be moving 
forward? The WSAB representatives explained 
that they could check with Worcestershire Health 
and Care Trust (WHCT), who were developing an 
action plan for this. The Council’s Interim Director 
of Adult Services explained that this would also be 
monitored as part of the Council’s contract with 
WHCT. When asked whether the baseline figure 
needed to improve, the Interim Director advised 
that key indicators would be looked at, although 
targets needed to be realistic.



Page No.  6

Comment was invited from the Chairman of 
Worcestershire Healthwatch, who reported good, open 
relations between his organisation and the WSAB, which 
were open to constructive debate and was reassuring. 
He highlighted the new way of working through the 
Sustainable Transformation Partnership, in which 
safeguarding was important. He also reiterated the 
importance of soft intelligence in safeguarding, as 
highlighted by the Independent Chair.

The WSAB Chair referred back to a Panel member’s 
question about exploitation and reassured the Panel that 
the WSAB did not want to be caught unaware, and it was 
very important to be aware of and consider the soft 
intelligence available. 

In relation to the potential for exploitation, a Panel 
member highlighted the fact that awareness and priority 
of this issue within the learning disability community was 
now far higher. 

In summing up, the Chairman concluded that the Panel 
felt reassured by and appreciated the latest update on 
safeguarding adults.  The following information was 
requested:

 Update from Trading Standards’ work on modern 
slavery

 Guidance note for members to respond 
constituents’ queries about safeguarding issues

 Update on WHCT’s progression of the action plan 
regarding compliance with best practice against 
NICE guidelines of the use of Decision making 
and Mental Capacity.

338 Main Messages 
from Adult 
Services 
Roadshows

In attendance for this item were:

Worcestershire County Council
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care 
Elaine Carolan, Interim Director of Adult Services
Richard Keble, Assistant Director of Adult Services
Pauline Harris, Programme Manager for Adult Services

The Programme Manager for Adult Services talked 
through the presentation included in the agenda, which 
set out the main messages from the series of roadshows 
which took place over the Summer across 
Worcestershire.

The context for the roadshows was the Adult Services 



Page No.  7

Business Plan ‘Promoting Independence’, which set out 
the Council’s vision to ensure residents are healthier, live 
longer, have a better quality of life and remain 
independent for as long as possible. The Plan was not 
just a duty for Adult Services but was threaded through 
all of its work. The roadshow also formed part of the 
Adult Services Directorate’s variety of stakeholder 
engagement events over the past 12 months.

The Programme Manager was aware that many Panel 
members had participated in the roadshows and reported 
that staff and the public had appreciated councillors’ 
involvement. Locations for the roadshows were chosen 
according to levels of social care being provided and 
nearly 1000 people had been spoken with.

The campaign objectives were to:
 prevent, reduce and delay the need for care
 promote adult social care – what was offered and 

what isn’t i.e the myth that everybody was eligible 
for care

 help people to find out where they could get 
support in their local community

 explain what help was available from social 
workers, citizens advice bureau, financial 
assessment teams etc, for example help to check 
benefit entitlements

The focus of the roadshows was to promote messages 
about active ageing, public health support, planning for 
care and consideration of the costs of care. An app was 
available to let you know your position on the life curve, 
based on tasks such as no longer being able to cut your 
toenails, which was one of the first signs of ageing. The 
app, based on this research from the University of 
Newcastle, had been very well received. 

Adult Services was trying to encourage people to plan for 
care costs and had started work with financial advisors in 
Worcestershire to signpost people. More people being 
able to continue to afford their care would reduce 
pressures on Adult Services’ budgets, as well as help 
people avoid or delay the need for residential care.

Information and advice were other areas of development 
and the Panel was shown examples of information 
available to the public. Many people requesting 
information at the roadshows were in their forties, and 
very digitally capable.

The main messages from the roadshows included 



Page No.  8

questions about assistive technology, local community 
groups, extra care facilities, combatting loneliness, 
queries about entitlement to care and for leaflets to start 
conversations with family members. Many people 
struggled to start these ‘difficult’ conversations with their 
families and were grateful for the prompt. Another theme 
was people feeling overwhelmed with carer and family 
responsibilities. 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care (CMR) agreed 
that the roadshows had been a very useful start to 
communicating information about Adult Services, and he 
had been staggered by the low level of information in the 
community. More work was therefore planned, including 
with parishes and the voluntary sector; input and 
challenge from Scrutiny was welcomed.

The Chairman invited comments from the Panel and the 
following main points were made:

 Panel members completely agreed with the 
roadshow campaign aims, and the ‘human’ 
approach of going out to talk and listen to people. 
If people were better informed. the Council would 
spend less, with more scope to direct budgets 
appropriately. 

 Funeral planning, making a will and setting up 
power of attorney were highlighted as important 
aspects of planning in older age.

 The roadshows were an effective means of getting 
messages across, which was more of a challenge 
for local authorities than for the NHS.

 The importance of encouraging people to listen 
was highlighted.

 When asked whether the app referred to would be 
the same as that used by social workers, the 
Officers explained that three options were being 
looked at. The app for social workers had been 
set up quickly and cheaply in-house and sharing it 
wider would involve governance and quality 
considerations.

 The Interim Director explained that the roadshow 
work meant communicating messages from the 
Council’s ‘Promoting Independence Plan 2018-22’ 
to a far wider sector of the population. It was 
important to address increasing demand for Adult 
Services, which was not matched by available 
budget and it was therefore important to reduce 
the number of self-funders who were coming into 
the Council’s care. The new Directorate structure, 
incorporating a Directorate of People, would 



Page No.  9

assist.
 The CMR flagged up the difficulty of planning 

ahead when the Government’s consultation Green 
Paper was still awaited. 

 Funeral planning and will making were highlighted 
as important parts of ageing and it was explained 
that Registrars would be part of the new 
Directorate of people.

 The Panel asked whether there was a long-term 
plan to continue the communication work and 
were reassured that this was the case.

 A Panel member suggested that the role of social 
workers would be a useful topic for future 
roadshow campaigns, which the Officers advised 
was planned.

 The Cabinet Member pointed out that the 
roadshows would present a good opportunity to 
recruit staff, since workforce was an issue 
nationally.

 The Officers acknowledged a suggestion that the 
public would appreciate clarity about the functions 
provided by the county and district councils, which 
could be incorporated into the council (as opposed 
to Adult Services) roadshows.

 Regarding the formats of information and 
guidance, a member pointed out the importance of 
striking a balance between visual appeal with the 
fact that some members of the public would want 
to print things out. The suggestion of a separate 
format for those who wanted to print was taken on 
board by Officers.

 The Officers referred to the new reablement 
service planned for the Spring, which was part of 
the Council’s work to help people stay at home for 
as long as possible. The Panel expressed an 
interest in hearing how the new reablement 
service progressed.

Overall, the Panel endorsed the forward thinking and 
down to earth approach of the roadshows and the work 
to encourage people to start to talk about progression of 
their lives and planning for older age, which was very 
important and often overlooked.

339 Performance 
and In-Year 
Budget 
Monitoring

The Panel was updated on performance and financial 
information for services relating to Adult Care and Well-
Being.

Financial Information (Period 6 2019/20)

The Head of Finance referred to the information included 



Page No.  10

in the agenda (appendix 2). Currently an overspend of 
£2.4m was predicted, which although a significant 
amount, equated to around 1.8% of the c£136m Adult 
Social Care net budget. Following a report to cabinet in 
September to discuss measures to mitigate directorate 
overspends, Adult Services had been working tirelessly 
to identify savings, which was a difficult situation, but had 
reduced the overspend to £2.4m from the previous figure 
of £3.3m. The forecast overspend included a one-off cost 
from the previous year’s restructuring for staff exit costs, 
therefore reducing the recurrent budget pressure to 
£1.8m.

The Head of Finance explained the most significant 
variances. The £2.2m overspend of the £33m Older 
People Residential and Nursing services budget was 
related to increased prices to provide services, rather 
than increasing numbers of people, for example wages, 
inflation and staff agency costs for nurses due to 
recruitment difficulties. People were coming into care 
later in life, which was good but meant they may have 
additional needs.

The £0.8m overspend on Learning Disability Services 
was again due to people living longer. 

The Directorate’s £8.8m savings programme was mostly 
on target, achieved through working differently and 
avoiding spending, for example through the 3 
Conversation social work model. The overall picture with 
the overspend was difficult but something officers 
continued to try to manage.

When asked about plans for the coming year, the Interim 
Director said that Adult Services would absolutely need 
to continue to do all it possibly could, so that the most 
vulnerable residents received services appropriate to 
them. The whole system was challenged, and while 
Worcestershire Acute Hospitals Trust was now showing 
signs of improvement, the continued pressure in this area 
affected Adult Services. The Directorate believed some 
demand was being caused by people remaining in 
hospital for longer in Worcestershire than they would in 
other hospitals areas, which had a knock-on effect on 
adult social care and therefore a range of initiatives were 
being used to manage the demand. The Director, 
however remained concerned, especially since adverse 
weather would exacerbate the year-round pressures.

The Assistant Director referred to the work of the onward 
care team, carried out by the Acute Trust and Health and 



Page No.  11

Care Trust, which started early conversations with 
patients to identify support needs and accelerate 
discharge. Currently it was estimated that 2 out of 5 
people who went into residential or nursing care started 
their journey in hospital.

The Vice-Chairman raised the importance of a night 
service, something which the Interim Director would 
report back on.

When asked if there was scope to work more with the 
NHS to help tackle budget pressures, the Adult Services 
officers said that the Sustainable Transformation 
Partnership had provided a means to revitalise previous 
discussions, for example regarding Continuing 
Healthcare, and there was appetite for shared 
commissioning from the commissioning network of 14 
local authorities, of which the Interim Director was Chair.

A Panel member reported ongoing complaints from 
members of the public about the stress of Continuing 
Healthcare assessments and the Interim Director 
acknowledged this had also been raised during the 
Panel’s recent meeting with carers, although she pointed 
out that this process was wholly managed by the NHS. 
The Panel member explained that many residents 
believed it was managed by social care. The Officers 
completely recognised people’s confusion and explained 
that the Council had put a lot of effort in to help, with a 
dedicated team, but the situation remained a huge 
challenge. NHS colleagues had been asked to be much 
clearer, but whereas previously someone who had been 
assessed and given a continuing healthcare budget, 
would keep it, now that people were assessed every 6 
months, this created stress and work.

A Panel member urged all councillors to contact Central 
Government about the need to invest in people and to 
highlight the financial pressures on all local authorities 
since budgets had been significantly reduced, and 
councils were having to manage overspend. It was 
acknowledged that the future direction for social care 
would not become clearer until after the forthcoming 
general election.

Performance Information (Quarter 2 July to September 
2019) 

The Interim Director drew attention to the key priorities 
for the Directorate of Adult Services, which were set out 
at the top of the performance information document. The 



Page No.  12

priority to ‘sustain the current performance on delayed 
transfers of care from hospital’ reflected the fact that 
nationally, the Council was recognised as a strong 
partner in this process.

The following main points were raised:

 In response to a query, the Director explained that 
comparator data regarding admissions to 
permanent care for those aged 16-64 (ASCOF 2a 
(1)) and 65+ (ASCOF 2a (2)) was not yet 
available for September 2019, and was co-
ordinated by the Department of Health

 Regarding the number of admissions to 
permanent care both performance indicators 
were significantly higher than the national 
average, and a member asked what was being 
done to understand this. The Assistant Director of 
Adult Services explained that a huge amount of 
work had been done, with no evidence that 
figures were due to social worker decisions. 
There would be further work to look at what 
interventions could have been done earlier, but in 
many instances the Council had very limited 
control. Investigations would continue, since 
managing demand was the only way forward.

 The Assistant Director pointed out that 
organisations were given a set of formula, but no 
one verified whether this had been correctly 
interpreted.

 The fact that the average age of self-funded 
individuals coming under the care of the Council 
was 87, was reassuring.

 A Panel member asked whether numbers of social 
workers for each district could be provided and it 
was confirmed that this information would be 
provided and was readily available.

 A member expressed surprise that it was not 
proving possible to pinpoint the reasons for 
Worcestershire’s high number of admissions to 
permanent care, and the officers explained that 
there were many factors involved. One example 
was complex discharge from hospital. Another 
factor was that less experienced agency doctors 
at the hospital who lacked confidence with 
decisions about discharge from hospital.

 A Panel member was aware of incidences where 
discharge from hospital was not properly 
managed, and asked the officers to report this 
back, which they undertook to do.

 The Interim Director stressed that she had been 



Page No.  13

assured that admissions to permanent care were 
not down to Council practices, and that much of 
what was involved was not within the Council’s 
gift to give.

 The Panel expressed an interest in understanding 
more about the issue of admissions to permanent 
care and suggested it would be helpful to include 
other partners.

 The CMR gave feedback on a recent meeting with 
the Chair of the Acute Hospitals Trust – who was 
very open and aware of the issues such as the 
workforce but had also said that working cultures 
were changing but would take time.

Regarding future monitoring, the Panel would like to visit 
the Patient Flow Centre and understand more about 
admissions to permanent care, however the importance 
of considering the financial priorities for 2020/21 before 
determining work plans was also acknowledged.

For future performance monitoring, the Interim Director 
was happy to discuss the format of the data, the aim 
being for it to be as helpful as possible to the Panel, and 
it was agreed this would be discussed during agenda 
planning with the Panel Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm

Chairman …………………………………………….


